
Page 1

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

      DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
            + + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
            + + + + +
             MEETING

    IN THE MATTER OF:              

                                    Agenda
    A.B.R.A. Agenda                 Hearing

                      May 28, 2014

                The Alcoholic Beverage Control
    Board met in the Alcoholic Beverage Control
    Hearing Room, Reeves Building, 2000 14th
    Street, N.W., Suite 400S, Washington, D.C.
    20009, Chairperson Ruthanne Miller,
    presiding.

    PRESENT:

    RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
    NICK ALBERTI, Member
    DONALD BROOKS, Member
    HERMAN JONES, Member
    MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
    HECTOR RODRIGUEZ, Member
    JAMES SHORT, Member



Page 2

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                      (8:52 p.m.)

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We are

4 back on the record and before we do the

5 agenda, I would like to give the new dates for

6 hearings that were scheduled today in the

7 afternoon that are going to be continued.

8             The first one is a Fact-Finding

9 Hearing for M Cafe located at 3234 Prospect

10 Street, N.W., and that hearing is continued

11 until June 18, 2014 at 9:30 a.m.

12             The next case is Georgia Avenue

13 Food Barn located at 6205 Georgia Avenue,

14 N.W., that case is being continued to June

15 18th, 10:00 a.m.

16             The next case is NY NY Diva, Case

17 No. 13-CMP-00359, located at 2406 18th Street,

18 N.W., that is being continued to June 18, 2014

19 at 11:00 a.m.

20             And finally, no not finally, the

21 next case is Corina's Restaurant located at

22 831 Kennedy Street, N.W., Case No. 13-CMP-



Page 3

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 00476, that is being continued to June 25,

2 2014 at 10:00 a.m.

3             And finally, Ibiza, which was a

4 morning case is being continued to September

5 24, 2014 at 10:00 a.m., and that's Case Nos.

6 13-251-00032, 13-251-00045, 13-251-00046 and

7 13-251-00047.

8             Okay.  So now we can turn to our

9 agendas.  And we can start with the Licensing

10 Agenda.  The first item on the Licensing

11 Agenda is A request for a change of hours for

12 All Souls located at 725 T Street, N.W.,

13 License No. 088179.

14             I move that we placard this

15 request.

16             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

18 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

19             All those in favor say aye.

20             ALL:  Aye.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

22 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion



Page 4

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 passes 7-0-0.

2             Next is a request for a change of

3 hours for Northeast Market located at 1201

4 Mount Olivet Road, N.E., License No. 094097.

5             I move that we approve this

6 request.

7             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

9 has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

14 passes 7-0-0.

15             Next is a review of an existing

16 BZA Order with respect to VIP Room located at

17 6201 3rd Street, N.W., License No. 094561.

18             I move that we continue this until

19 next Wednesday.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Short

22 has seconded the motion.



Page 5

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 7-0-0.

6             No. 4 is an application requesting

7 safekeeping for six months for Zenobia Lounge

8 located at 1025 31st Street, N.W., License No.

9 085003.

10             I move that we hold a Fact-Finding

11 Hearing on this request.  Do I have a second?

12             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

14 Silverstein seconded the motion.

15             All those in favor say aye.

16             ALL:  Aye.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

18 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

19 passes 7-0-0.

20             No. 5 is an application for a

21 manager's license for Kevin Norris.

22             All those in favor say aye.



Page 6

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Aye.

3             All those opposed?  This is for

4 Mr. Norris.  He is the --

5             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, can we go off

6 the record?  Okay.  I'm sorry, this is the

7 manager's license for Kevin D. Norris?

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  What is your

10 recommendation?

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Approve.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second that.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 7-0-0.

19             The next one is a manager's

20 license for Christopher Metts.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  What's your

22 recommendation on Christopher Metts?



Page 7

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Christopher

2 Metts, approve.  But if you need time --

3             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I'll second.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  -- to take

5 another look at the record, feel free.  You

6 second it?

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I second it.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

9             All those in favor say aye.

10             ALL:  Aye.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

12 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

13 passes 7-0-0.

14             One second.  Okay.  The third one

15 is for a manager's -- application for a

16 manager's license for Mr. Jose Gonzalez.

17             And I guess I move to deny this

18 application.

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And Mr. Short

21 has seconded that.

22             All those in favor then of denial?



Page 8

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Aye.

2             MEMBER SHORT:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Aye.

4             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Aye.

5             MEMBER BROOKS:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?

8             MEMBER JONES:  Opposed.

9             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Opposed.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Then the

11 motion passes 5-2-0 to deny.  Okay.

12             Okay.  We have a Supplemental

13 Licensing Agenda that's for reviewing

14 application with documentation for Class B

15 full-service grocery store, which is Giant

16 #2379 located at 3336 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.,

17 in ANC-3C.

18             I move that we refer this

19 application to licensing.

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short has

22 seconded the motion.



Page 9

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 7-0-0.

6             That completes our Licensing

7 Agenda.  And we have a Legal Agenda.  Okay.

8             The first item on the Legal Agenda

9 is a letter from Mr. James Nixon regarding NY

10 NY Diva located at 2406-2408 18th Street,

11 N.W., in which he expresses concern about

12 violent incidents at NY NY Diva.  He has done

13 this in a letter to our Director, Mr. Fred

14 Moosally.

15             And I would say no action is

16 required and that we should just acknowledge

17 on the record here that we have read his

18 concerns and there are many cases in the

19 pipeline now.

20             Okay.  No. 2 is a review of a

21 settlement agreement between The Big Stick,

22 LLC and ANC-6D.  The Big Stick is located at



Page 10

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 20 M Street, S.E., License No. 94844.

2             I move that we approve this

3 settlement agreement with modifications only

4 to Paragraph 8.  Do I have a second?

5             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

7 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

8             All those in favor say aye.

9             ALL:  Aye.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

11 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

12 passes 7-0-0.

13             No. 3 is a proposed amendment to a

14 settlement agreement for Rosebar located at

15 1215 Connecticut Avenue, N.W., License No.

16 77883.

17             I move that we postpone

18 consideration of this amendment for one week. 

19 Do I have a second?

20             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

22 Silverstein seconded the motion.



Page 11

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             All those in favor say aye.

2             ALL:  Aye.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

4 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

5 passes 7-0-0.

6             No. 4 is a settlement agreement

7 between Heritage India/The Zanzibar and ANC-

8 2B.  The Zanzibar is located at 1901

9 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W., License No. 90050.

10             I move that we approve with

11 modification to No. 10, Paragraph No. 10.  Do

12 I have a second?

13             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  Second.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Rodriguez

15 has seconded the motion.

16             All those in favor say aye.

17             ALL:  Aye.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

19 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

20 passes 7-0-0.

21             No. 5 are two requests from E & J

22 Gallo to provide retailers with products



Page 12

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 valued at more than $50 and less than $500.

2             I move that we approve these

3 requests.  Do I have a second?

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

6 Silverstein seconded the motion.

7             All those in favor say aye.

8             ALL:  Aye.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

10 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

11 passes 7-0-0.

12             Okay.  We have a Supplemental

13 Legal Agenda.

14             First on that is a request to

15 extend petition deadline dated May 28, 2014

16 from Kevin Wilsey, ANC-2C, Chair of that ANC. 

17 It is with respect to Umaya located at 733

18 10th Street, N.W., License No. 94099.

19             I move pursuant to 23 DCMR 1705.5,

20 that we grant this request and extend the

21 deadline to June 11, 2014.  Do I have a

22 second?



Page 13

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

3 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

4             All those in favor say aye.

5             ALL:  Aye.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

7 opposed?  All those abstaining?

8             MEMBER JONES:  Abstain.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  The motion

10 passes 6-0-1 with Mr. Jones abstaining.

11             Okay.  No. 2 is a withdrawal of

12 protest dated May 28, 2014 from James Turner,

13 ANC-1C Chair.  It is with respect to Chuck and

14 Bill's Bison Lounge located at 2718 Georgia

15 Avenue, N.W., License No. 14759.

16             I move that we approve this

17 withdrawal.  Do I have a second?

18             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

20 Silverstein seconded the motion.

21             All those in favor say aye.

22             ALL:  Aye.



Page 14

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

2 opposed?  All those abstaining?  And, in fact,

3 we have a Board Order already written on this

4 and that is Board Order No. 2014-240.

5             The next two items are proposed

6 amendments to voluntary agreements.  And No.

7 3 relates to Dirty Martini/Dirty Bar located

8 at 1223 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

9             And No. 4 concerns Midtown located

10 at 1219 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.

11             And I move that we postpone

12 consideration of both of these proposed

13 amendments for one week.

14             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

16 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

17             All those in favor say aye.

18             ALL:  Aye.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

20 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

21 passes 7-0-0.

22             Okay.  We are moving to the



Page 15

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 Investigative Agenda and we have one case on

2 the Investigative Agenda and that is Case No.

3 14-251-00163 involving Twelve Restaurant and

4 Lounge located at 1123 H Street, N.E., License

5 No. 076366.

6             Early in the day, we voted to

7 consider this case in closed session, which we

8 did.  And now, we are -- I propose that we

9 vote for a Summary Suspension pursuant to 25-

10 826(a).  Is there a second?

11             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Mr.

13 Silverstein seconded the motion.

14             All those in favor say aye.

15             ALL:  Aye.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

17 opposed?  All those abstaining?  The motion

18 passes 7-0-0.

19             Finally, we have a list of

20 cancellations to approve.  I'm going to list

21 them all and ask that we approve them in one

22 vote.



Page 16

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             The first one is The Dunes in

2 which the licensee requested cancellation of

3 the license, that's ABRA-087074.

4             The second is VeraCruz, ABRA-

5 089601, located on Vermont Avenue.  The

6 licensee requested cancellation.

7             The third is Spectrum, ABRA-

8 087627, located at 1299 Pennsylvania Avenue,

9 N.W.  The licensee didn't make a second year

10 payment in that case.

11             The Local Vine Cellar Wine &

12 Spirits, ABRA-087410, located at 1001

13 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  The licensee is out

14 of business and has been confirmed by our

15 enforcement.

16             Dakota Liquors located at 5510 3rd

17 Street, N.E., ABRA-000042.  Also out of

18 business as confirmed by enforcement.

19             Luigi's Restaurant located at 1132

20 19th Street, N.W., ABRA-008469.  The licensee

21 didn't make the second year payment.

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Madam Chair? 



Page 17

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 Luigi's is also out of business, sadly.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, it is? 

3 Okay.  

4             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  After 70

5 years.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

7 Yes, that's an institution.  Okay.  

8             Phillips Flagship located at 900

9 Water Street, S.W., ABRA-009229.  The licensee

10 didn't make the second year payment.

11             Palena located at 3529 Connecticut

12 Avenue, N.W., or it was.  It also says they

13 didn't make their second year payment.  But I

14 understand they are out of business and that's

15 ABRA-060263.

16             Burma Restaurant located at 740 6th

17 Street, N.W., it's ABRA-060301.  The licensee

18 didn't make their second year payment.

19             Sodexho@Intelsat located at 3400

20 International Drive, N.W., ABRA-060536.  They

21 didn't make their second year payment.

22             And finally, Remington's Nightclub



Page 18

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 located at 639 Pennsylvania Avenue, S.E.,

2 ABRA-009238.  The licensee requested a

3 cancellation of this license.

4             Okay.  I move that we approve the

5 cancellation of all these licenses.  Do I have

6 a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

9 Silverstein has seconded the motion.

10             All those in favor say aye.

11             ALL:  Aye.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  All those

13 opposed?  All those abstaining?  Okay.  The

14 motion passes 7-0-0.

15             Next, we are going to approve the

16 closings.

17             MEMBER ALBERTI:  The meetings.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  As

19 Chairperson of the Alcoholic Beverage Control

20 Board for the District of Columbia and in

21 accordance with Section 405 of the Open

22 Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I move that



Page 19

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 the ABC Board hold a closed meeting on June 4,

2 2014 for the purpose of seeking legal advice

3 from our counsel on the matters identified on

4 the Board's Agenda for June 4, 2014 as

5 published in the DC Register on May 30, 2014.

6             Is there a second?

7             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

9 Silverstein has seconded the motion.  I'll now

10 take a roll call vote on the motion now that

11 it has been seconded.

12             Mr. Brooks?

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

15             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

17 Rodriguez?

18             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

20 agrees.

21             Mr. Silverstein?

22             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.



Page 20

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And, Mr.

2 Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

5             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  It appears

7 that the motion has passed by a 7-0-0 vote.

8             I hereby give notice that the ABC

9 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

10 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings

11 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

12 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

13 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

14 ABRA's website and published in the DC

15 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

16             As Chairperson of the Alcoholic

17 Beverage Control Board for the District of

18 Columbia and in accordance with Section 405 of

19 the Open Meetings Amendment Act of 2010, I

20 move that the ABC Board hold a closed meeting

21 on June 4, 2014 for the purpose of discussing

22 and hearing reports concerning ongoing or



Page 21

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1 planned investigations of alleged criminal or

2 civil misconduct or violations of law or

3 regulations and seeking legal advice from our

4 counsel on the Board's Investigative Agenda

5 for June 4, 2014 as published in the DC

6 Register on May 30, 2014.

7             Is there a second?

8             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  Second.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

10 Silverstein seconded the motion.  I'll now

11 take a roll call vote on the motion now that

12 it has been seconded.

13             Mr. Brooks?

14             MEMBER BROOKS:  I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Alberti?

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr.

18 Rodriguez?

19             MEMBER RODRIGUEZ:  I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Ms. Miller

21 agrees.

22             Mr. Silverstein?



Page 22

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1             MEMBER SILVERSTEIN:  I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Short?

3             MEMBER SHORT:  I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Mr. Jones?

5             MEMBER JONES:  I agree.

6             It appears that the motion has

7 passed by a 7-0-0 vote.

8             I hereby give notice that the ABC

9 Board will hold this aforementioned closed

10 meeting pursuant to the Open Meetings

11 Amendment Act of 2010.  Notice will also be

12 posted on the ABC Board hearing room bulletin

13 board, placed on the electronic calendar on

14 ABRA's website and published in the DC

15 Register in as timely a manner as practicable.

16             Okay.  I just have to check

17 whether that's it.  I think that's it.  Wait

18 one second, I want to make sure that's it.

19             (Whereupon, the A.B.R.A. Agenda in

20 the above-entitled matter was concluded at

21 9:14 p.m.)

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 23

A
$50 12:1
$500 12:1
A.B.R.A 1:6 22:19
a.m 2:11,15,19 3:2

3:5
ABC 19:1 20:8,12

20:20 22:8,12
above-entitled

22:20
ABRA 16:4,7
ABRA's 20:14

22:14
ABRA-000042

16:17
ABRA-008469

16:20
ABRA-009229

17:9
ABRA-009238

18:2
ABRA-060263

17:15
ABRA-060301

17:17
ABRA-060536

17:20
ABRA-087074

16:3
ABRA-087410

16:12
Abstain 13:8
abstaining 3:22

4:13 5:4,18 6:17
7:12 9:4 10:11
11:4,19 12:10
13:7,10 14:2,20
15:17 18:13

acknowledge 9:16
Act 18:22 20:11,19

22:11
action 9:15
advice 19:2 21:3
aforementioned

20:9 22:9
afternoon 2:7
agenda 1:6,6 2:5

3:10,11 8:13 9:7,7
9:8 12:13 15:1,2
19:4 21:4 22:19

agendas 3:9
agree 19:13,15,18

19:22 20:3,5
21:14,16,19 22:1
22:3,5

agreement 9:21
10:3,14 11:6

agreements 14:6
agrees 19:20 21:21
Alberti 1:16 6:5,9

6:12,21 7:3,7 8:9
18:17 19:14,15
21:15,16

Alcoholic 1:2,11,11
18:19 20:16

alleged 21:1
amendment 10:13

10:18 18:22 20:11
20:19 22:11

amendments 14:6
14:13

ANC 11:7 12:16
ANC-1C 13:13
ANC-2C 12:16
ANC-3C 8:17
ANC-6D 9:22
appears 20:6 22:6
application 5:6,20

7:15,18 8:14,19
approve 4:5 6:11

7:2 10:2 11:10
12:2 13:16 15:20
15:21 18:4,15

Avenue 2:12,13
8:16 10:15 11:9
13:15 14:8,10
16:5,8,13 17:12
18:1

aye 3:19,20 4:10,11
5:1,2,15,16,22 6:1
6:2,14,15 7:9,10
8:1,2,3,4,5 9:1,2
10:8,9 11:1,2,16
11:17 12:7,8 13:4

13:5,21,22 14:17
14:18 15:14,15
18:10,11

B
B 8:14
back 2:4
Bar 14:7
Barn 2:13
Beverage 1:2,11,11

18:19 20:17
Big 9:21,22
Bill's 13:14
Bison 13:14
board 1:2,11 14:3,4

18:20 19:1 20:9
20:12,13,17,20
22:9,12,13

Board's 19:4 21:4
Brooks 1:16 8:5

19:12,13 21:13,14
Building 1:12
bulletin 20:12

22:12
Burma 17:16
business 16:14,18

17:1,14
BZA 4:16

C
Cafe 2:9
calendar 20:13

22:13
call 19:10 21:11
cancellation 16:2,6

18:3,5
cancellations 15:20
case 2:12,14,16,16

2:21,22 3:4,5 15:1
15:2,7 16:10

cases 9:18
Cellar 16:11
Chair 12:16 13:13

16:22
Chairperson 1:13

1:15 2:3 3:17,21
4:8,12,21 5:3,13

5:17 6:2,8,11,13
6:16 7:1,4,8,11,20
8:3,6,10,21 9:3
10:6,10,21 11:3
11:14,18 12:5,9
13:2,6,9,19 14:1
14:15,19 15:12,16
17:2,6 18:8,12,18
18:19 19:8,14,16
19:19 20:1,4,6,16
21:9,15,17,20
22:2,4

change 3:11 4:2
check 22:16
Christopher 6:20

6:22 7:1
Chuck 13:13
civil 21:2
Class 8:14
closed 15:7 19:1

20:9,20 22:9
closings 18:16
Columbia 1:1

18:20 20:18
completes 9:6
concern 9:11
concerning 20:22
concerns 9:18 14:9
concluded 22:20
confirmed 16:14

16:18
Connecticut 10:15

14:8,10 17:11
consider 15:7
consideration

10:18 14:12
continue 4:18
continued 2:7,10

2:14,18 3:1,4
Control 1:2,11,11

18:19 20:17
Corina's 2:21
counsel 19:3 21:4
criminal 21:1

D
D 6:7

D.C 1:12
Dakota 16:16
dated 12:15 13:12
dates 2:5
day 15:6
DC 19:5 20:14 21:5

22:14
DCMR 12:19
deadline 12:15,21
denial 7:22
deny 7:17 8:11
Director 9:13
Dirty 14:7
discussing 20:21
District 1:1 18:20

20:17
Diva 2:16 9:10,12
documentation

8:14
DONALD 1:16
Drive 17:20
Dunes 16:1

E
E 11:21
Early 15:6
electronic 20:13

22:13
enforcement 16:15

16:18
existing 4:15
expresses 9:11
extend 12:15,20

F
fact 14:2
Fact-Finding 2:8

5:10
favor 3:19 4:10 5:1

5:15,22 6:14 7:9
7:22 9:1 10:8
11:1,16 12:7 13:4
13:21 14:17 15:14
18:10

feel 7:5
finally 2:20,20 3:3

15:19 17:22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 24

first 2:8 3:10 9:8
12:14 16:1

Flagship 17:8
Food 2:13
Fred 9:13
free 7:5
full-service 8:15

G
Gallo 11:22
Georgia 2:12,13

13:14
Giant 8:15
give 2:5 20:8 22:8
go 6:5
going 2:7 15:20

18:15
Gonzalez 7:16
grant 12:20
grocery 8:15
guess 7:17

H
H 15:4
hearing 1:6,12 2:9

2:10 5:11 20:12
20:22 22:12

hearings 2:6
HECTOR 1:18
Heritage 11:7
HERMAN 1:17
hold 5:10 19:1 20:9

20:20 22:9
hours 3:11 4:3

I
Ibiza 3:3
identified 19:3
incidents 9:12
India/The 11:7
institution 17:7
International

17:20
investigations 21:1
Investigative 15:1

15:2 21:4
involving 15:3

item 3:10 9:8
items 14:5

J
J 11:21
James 1:18 9:9

13:12
Jones 1:17 8:8 13:8

13:10 20:4,5 22:4
22:5

Jose 7:16
June 2:11,14,18 3:1

12:21 19:1,4
20:21 21:5

K
Kennedy 2:22
Kevin 5:21 6:7

12:16

L
law 21:2
legal 9:7,8 12:13

19:2 21:3
letter 9:9,13
license 3:13 4:4,17

5:8,21 6:7,20 7:16
10:1,15 11:9
12:18 13:15 15:4
16:3 18:3

licensee 16:2,6,9,13
16:20 17:9,17
18:2

licenses 18:5
licensing 3:9,10

8:13,19 9:6
Liquors 16:16
list 15:19,20
LLC 9:22
Local 16:11
located 2:9,13,17

2:21 3:12 4:3,16
5:8 8:16 9:10,22
10:14 11:8 12:17
13:14 14:7,9 15:4
16:5,8,12,16,19
17:8,11,16,19

18:1
look 7:5
Lounge 5:7 13:14

15:4
Luigi's 16:19 17:1

M
M 2:9 10:1
Madam 16:22
manager's 5:21 6:7

6:19 7:15,16
manner 20:15

22:15
Market 4:3
Martini/Dirty 14:7
matter 1:5 22:20
matters 19:3
meeting 1:3 19:1

20:10,20 22:10
meetings 18:17,22

20:10,19 22:10
Member 1:16,16

1:17,17,18,18
3:16 4:7,20 5:12
6:1,5,9,12,21 7:3
7:7,19 8:1,2,4,5,8
8:9,20 10:5,20
11:13 12:4 13:1,8
13:18 14:14 15:11
16:22 17:4 18:7
18:17 19:7,13,15
19:18,22 20:3,5
21:8,14,16,19
22:1,3,5

met 1:11
Metts 6:20,22 7:2
Midtown 14:9
MIKE 1:17
Miller 1:13,15 2:3

3:17,21 4:8,12,21
5:3,13,17 6:2,8,11
6:13,16 7:1,4,8,11
7:20 8:3,6,10,21
9:3 10:6,10,21
11:3,14,18 12:5,9
13:2,6,9,19 14:1
14:15,19 15:12,16

17:2,6 18:8,12,18
19:8,14,16,19,19
20:1,4,6 21:9,15
21:17,20,20 22:2
22:4

misconduct 21:2
modification 11:11
modifications 10:3
months 5:7
Moosally 9:14
morning 3:4
motion 3:18,22 4:9

4:13,22 5:4,14,18
6:17 7:12 8:11,22
9:4 10:7,11,22
11:4,15,19 12:6
12:10 13:3,9,20
14:16,20 15:13,17
18:9,14 19:9,10
20:7 21:10,11
22:6

Mount 4:4
move 3:14 4:5,18

5:10 7:17 8:18
10:2,17 11:10
12:2,19 13:16
14:11 18:4,22
20:20

moving 14:22

N
N.E 4:4 15:4 16:17
N.W 1:12 2:10,14

2:18,22 3:12 4:17
5:8 8:16 9:11
10:15 11:9 12:18
13:15 14:8,10
16:9,13,20 17:12
17:17,20

need 7:2
new 2:5
NICK 1:16
Nightclub 17:22
Nixon 9:9
Norris 5:21 6:4,7
Northeast 4:3
Nos 3:5

notice 20:8,11 22:8
22:11

NY 2:16,16 9:9,10
9:12,12

O
Oh 6:5 17:2,6
okay 2:3 3:8 6:6,13

7:8,14 8:11,12 9:7
9:20 12:12 13:11
14:22 15:12 17:3
17:6,7 18:4,13
22:16

Olivet 4:4
ongoing 20:22
Open 18:21 20:10

20:19 22:10
opposed 3:22 4:13

5:4,18 6:3,17 7:12
8:7,8,9 9:4 10:11
11:4,19 12:10
13:7 14:2,20
15:17 18:13

Order 4:16 14:3,4

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2 22:21
Palena 17:11
Paragraph 10:4

11:11
passed 20:7 22:7
passes 4:1,14 5:5

5:19 6:18 7:13
8:11 9:5 10:12
11:5,20 12:11
13:10 14:21 15:18
18:14

payment 16:10,21
17:10,13,18,21

Pennsylvania 11:9
16:8,13 18:1

petition 12:15
Phillips 17:8
pipeline 9:19
placard 3:14



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 25

placed 20:13 22:13
planned 21:1
posted 20:12 22:12
postpone 10:17

14:11
practicable 20:15

22:15
PRESENT 1:14
presiding 1:13
products 11:22
propose 15:8
proposed 10:13

14:5,12
Prospect 2:9
protest 13:12
provide 11:22
published 19:5

20:14 21:5 22:14
purpose 19:2 20:21
pursuant 12:19

15:9 20:10 22:10

Q

R
read 9:17
recommendation

6:10,22
record 2:4 6:6 7:5

9:17
Reeves 1:12
refer 8:18
regarding 9:9
Register 19:5 20:15

21:6 22:15
regulations 21:3
relates 14:7
Remington's 17:22
reports 20:22
request 3:11,15 4:2

4:6 5:11 12:14,20
requested 16:2,6

18:2
requesting 5:6
requests 11:21 12:3
required 9:16
respect 4:16 12:17

13:13
Restaurant 2:21

15:3 16:19 17:16
retailers 11:22
review 4:15 9:20
reviewing 8:13
Right 6:8
Road 4:4
Rodriguez 1:18 4:7

4:8 8:4 11:13,14
19:17,18 21:18,19

roll 19:10 21:11
room 1:12 4:16

20:12 22:12
Rosebar 10:14
Ruthanne 1:13,15

S
S.E 10:1 18:1
S.W 17:9
sadly 17:1
safekeeping 5:7
says 17:12
scheduled 2:6
second 3:16 4:7,20

5:11,12 6:12 7:3,6
7:7,14,19 8:20
10:4,5,19,20
11:12,13 12:3,4
12:22 13:1,17,18
14:14 15:10,11
16:4,9,21 17:10
17:13,18,21 18:6
18:7 19:6,7 21:7,8
22:18

seconded 3:18 4:9
4:22 5:14 7:21
8:22 10:7,22
11:15 12:6 13:3
13:20 14:16 15:13
18:9 19:9,11
21:10,12

Section 18:21
20:18

seeking 19:2 21:3
September 3:4
session 15:7

settlement 9:21
10:3,14 11:6

Short 1:18 4:20,21
7:19,20 8:2,20,21
20:2,3 22:2,3

Silverstein 1:17
3:16,18 5:12,14
6:1 8:1 10:5,7,20
10:22 12:4,6 13:1
13:3,18,20 14:14
14:16 15:11,13
16:22 17:4 18:7,9
19:7,9,21,22 21:8
21:10,22 22:1

six 5:7
Sodexho@Intelsat

17:19
sorry 6:6
Souls 3:12
Spectrum 16:7
Spirits 16:12
start 3:9
Stick 9:21,22
store 8:15
Street 1:12 2:10,17

2:22 3:12 4:17
5:8 9:10 10:1
12:18 15:4 16:17
16:20 17:9,17

Suite 1:12
Summary 15:9
Supplemental 8:12

12:12
sure 22:18
Suspension 15:9

T
T 3:12
take 7:4 19:10

21:11
think 22:17
third 7:14 16:7
time 7:2
timely 20:15 22:15
today 2:6
turn 3:8
Turner 13:12

Twelve 15:3
two 11:21 14:5

U
Umaya 12:17
understand 17:14

V
valued 12:1
VeraCruz 16:4
Vermont 16:5
Vine 16:11
violations 21:2
violent 9:12
VIP 4:16
voluntary 14:6
vote 15:9,22 19:10

20:7 21:11 22:7
voted 15:6

W
Wait 22:17
want 22:18
Washington 1:12
Water 17:9
website 20:14

22:14
Wednesday 4:19
week 10:18 14:13
Wilsey 12:16
Wine 16:11
Wisconsin 8:16
withdrawal 13:11

13:17
written 14:3

X

Y
year 16:9,21 17:10

17:13,18,21
years 17:5

Z
Zanzibar 11:7,8
Zenobia 5:7

0

00476 3:1
076366 15:5
085003 5:9
087627 16:8
088179 3:13
089601 16:5
094097 4:4
094561 4:17

1
10 11:11,11
10:00 2:15 3:2,5
1001 16:12
1025 5:8
10th 12:18
11 12:21
11:00 2:19
1123 15:4
1132 16:19
1201 4:3
1215 10:15
1219 14:10
1223 14:8
1299 16:8
13-251-00032 3:6
13-251-00045 3:6
13-251-00046 3:6
13-251-00047 3:7
13-CMP 2:22
13-CMP-00359

2:17
14-251-00163 15:3
14759 13:15
14th 1:12
1705.5 12:19
18 2:11,18
18th 2:15,17 9:10
1901 11:8
19th 16:20

2
2 9:20 13:11
20 10:1
2000 1:12
20009 1:13
2010 18:22 20:11

20:19 22:11



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

Page 26

2014 1:9 2:11,18
3:2,5 12:15,21
13:12 19:2,4,5
20:21 21:5,6

2014-240 14:4
23 12:19
2379 8:16
24 3:5
2406 2:17
2406-2408 9:10
25 3:1 15:9
2718 13:14
28 1:9 12:15 13:12
2B 11:8

3
3 10:13 14:7
30 19:5 21:6
31st 5:8
3234 2:9
3336 8:16
3400 17:19
3529 17:11
3rd 4:17 16:16

4
4 5:6 11:6 14:9 19:1

19:4 20:21 21:5
400S 1:12
405 18:21 20:18

5
5 5:20 11:21
5-2-0 8:11
5510 16:16

6
6-0-1 13:10
6201 4:17
6205 2:13
639 18:1
6th 17:16

7
7-0-0 4:1,14 5:5,19

6:18 7:13 9:5
10:12 11:5,20
12:11 14:21 15:18

18:14 20:7 22:7
70 17:4
725 3:12
733 12:17
740 17:16
77883 10:16

8
8 10:4
8:52 2:2
826(a) 15:10
831 2:22

9


